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S21/1380 – Roseland Business Park, Long Bennington 

  



 

 
 

1 Description of Site 
 

1.1 The proposed development site is a 2.4 hectare (5.93 acres) area of land situated at 

Roseland Business Park, approximately 2.5 miles to the south of Long Bennington. The 

Business Park was formerly Normanton airfield, which is now occupied by a variety of 

commercial uses, predominantly falling within Use Class B2 (General Industrial). The 

former aircraft hangars have been re-used for commercial purposes and a number of 

additional structures have been constructed on the site over time. The site is accessed via 

a purpose-built, private road (Roseland Way), which connects the Business Park to the A1 

northbound carriageway at Long Bennington / Foston.  
 

1.2 The application site comprises part of the east-west aligned runway, which is situated to 

the south of the complex of buildings and hangars of the Business Park. The site is bound 

to the north and south by areas of grassland; to the west by the north-west to south-east 

runway; and to the east by a perimeter access road which links the ends of the two 

runways.  

1.3 The grassed areas to the north and south of the application site have recently obtained 

planning permission for use of land for B8 outside storage (Application Ref: S21/0458 and 

S21/0459 respectively), which were considered by the Planning Committee on 16 

September 2021. Land set to the west of the runways was granted planning permission by 

Melton Borough Council in July 2021 (LPA Ref: 20/00491/FUL) for the parking and 

storage of vehicles.  

1.4 The current application site has a Lawful Development Certificate for the temporary use of 

existing runways, taxiway and adjacent margin for the taking off and landing of light 

aircrafts, gliders and helicopters for up to 28 days per calendar year, which was issued by 

the Local Planning Authority in September 2015.  

1.5 The Planning Statement, which accompanies the current application, contends that the 

runway areas of the former airfield also have a long-standing lawful use for storage 

purposes and are in use for vehicle storage. It also states that call-off facilities presently 

existing at the site in the form of temporary marquee facilities. In this respect, there is no 

evidence of a Lawful Development Certificate being issued for such uses, however, it is 

accepted that images of the site obtained from Google Maps would indicate that the site 

has been in longstanding use for the storage of vehicles.  

1.6 Roseland Business Park is identified as a Strategic Employment Site (Local Plan Ref: 

RBP – E1) by Policy E2 (Strategic Employment Sites) of the South Kesteven Local Plan 

2011-2036 (Adopted January 2020). The application site itself lies outside but immediately 

adjacent to the allocation boundary and, as such, in policy terms, the site is considered to 

fall within the Open Countryside. Nonetheless, the site is viewed as forming an integral 

part of the existing commercial site. The proposed development site is also identified as 

being within Flood Zone 1 of the Flood Map for Planning but does include areas of Low 

and Medium risk of surface water flooding situated along the eastern boundary of the site.  

2 Description of proposal 
 

2.1 The current application seeks full (detailed) planning permission for a proposed vehicle 

call-off facility comprising vehicle preparation building (call-off building), office and welfare 

buildings, storage containers, spray booth building, fuelling station, security gatehouse 

and associated works. 
  



 

 
 

2.2 The application has been supported by a Planning Statement, Proposed Site Layout and 

detailed Elevations and Floorplans, which propose a development comprising the 

following elements:  
 

(a) Vehicle call-off building – the main building element, which is to be located towards 

the western end of the site, adjacent to the northern boundary of the runway. The 

building is to be a portal frame structure measuring 85m long by 25m wide with an 

overall ridge height of approximately 6.5 metres. In addition to the main built element, 

there are 2 (no) modest, lean-to additions; on the south-western side of building 

there will be an equipment store measuring 6.8m by 3.5m; and on the eastern side 

there will be a compressor store measuring 2.3m by 3.5m. The southern elevation 

contains an open canopy bay, which will contain 21 (no.) electric vehicle charging 

points. The principal openings to the building are set in the western and eastern 

gable ends. Internally, the building contains 6 vehicle lanes with washing, drying and 

inspection and maintenance areas, as well as an MOT bay. The building would be 

finished in Juniper Green cladding, with Anthracite roof sheets.  

(b) 2 (no.) storage containers – these would be situated to the south of the call-off 

building and are to be utilised for the storage of items collected from incoming 

vehicles. The containers will be standard 12m shipping container in grey.  

(c) 2 (no.) portable office and welfare buildings – these would also be situated to the 

south of the call-off building, and to the east of the storage containers, along the 

southern boundary of the site. The two units would each measure 18.14m long by 

3.93m depth. The western unit is to serve as a welfare facility for operators, 

containing a canteen, toilet facilities and locker room. The eastern unit is to provide 

an office space. Both buildings would have a conventional portable building 

appearance with grey external finish.  

(d) Spray booth building – this building would be positioned to the east of the portable 

buildings, along the southern boundary of the site. It would be a flat roofed structure 

measuring 8.15m by 9.55m and include 2 bays, which would include a preparation 

bay and a spray booth. The structure would have a grey, smooth profile with 

insulated sheet cladding with dark grey fascia. Adjacent to the building, on the 

western side, will be a 10m x 15m open marquee structure to house waiting vehicles.  

(e) Fuelling Station – in the south-western corner of the site, there is proposed to be a 

fuelling station bound by armco barriers and bollards.  

(f) Security Cabin – this would be positioned at the entrance to the call-off facility, on the 

site’s eastern boundary. The structure measures 2.8m by 3.2m and would be 

finished in a beige colour and would have a traditional security cabin appearance.  

2.3 As part of the proposals, the new toilet and welfare facilities would discharge to a 

Klargester package treatment plant, which would subsequently discharge into the existing 

surface water drainage network.  

2.4 Similarly, water generated by the proposed washdown facility within the call-off building 

would be routed via a full retention separator tank which, again, would discharge into the 

existing surface water drainage system.  

2.5 Electric and water services are to be extended from other areas of the Business Park, 

whilst gas tanks are to be provided on site, adjacent to the office and welfare buildings, 



 

 
 

within an armco barrier compound, to provide heating for the call off building and spray 

booth.  

2.6 The existing concrete runway surface is to be replaced with tarmac and parking grids 

would be laid out across the site to provide storage / parking areas, for employees, 

vehicles arriving and ready for dispatch and vehicles moving through the call-off process.  

2.7 The site is to be externally lit with post mounted lamps measuring approximately 8m and 

having an average lighting level of 20-25 lux.  

2.8 Access to the site is to be via the eastern boundary of the runway area. Vehicles would be 

brought to and from the site either on vehicle transporters or individually, and would travel 

via the main site entrance and Roseland Way to and from the A1. A security gatehouse 

with barrier entry system will be sited along this entrance of the runway, and the remainder 

of the eastern boundary would be fenced with 2m high mesh security fencing, finished in 

powder coated green.  

2.9 The proposed application scheme would support the following vehicle call-off process:  

(a) Vehicles would be brought onto the site and arrive at the eastern end of the runway 

area.  

(b) Once inside the site, the vehicles would be offloaded from transporter units onto the 

parking grids within the site, where they would be checked and dispatched to other 

storage areas within the Business Park. If works are required to the cars, they will be 

sent to Hangar 2 for cosmetic works or to Hangar 1 for mechanical works.  

(c) Any loose items found in arrival cars would be stored in the 2(no) proposed storage 

containers adjacent to the call-off building.  

(d) Once repaired or refurbished, the vehicles would then be washed, valeted and 

photographed and advertised for sale. Until they are sold, they would be stored in 

one of the storage areas within the Business Park.  

(e) After a vehicle has been sold, it is sent to a proposed call-off facility where it is 

fuelled, washed and valeted within the call-off building and, if required, MOT’d before 

being sent to the adjoining parking grid for collection. Any further minor mechanical 

or cosmetic defect will be rectified either on the workshop bay floor or in the 

proposed spray booth, before the vehicle is sent to the parking grid for dispatch.  

3 Relevant History 
 

Reference Proposal Decision Date 

S14/2501 Lawful development certificate for temporary use of 
existing runways, taxiway and adjacent margin for 
the taking off and landing of light aircrafts, gliders 
and helicopters for up to 28 days per calendar year. 

Lawful 
Development 

09.09.2015 

 

4 Policy Considerations 
 

4.1 SKDC Local Plan 2011 – 2036 (Adopted January 2020) 

Policy SD1 – The Principles of Sustainable Development in South Kesteven  

Policy SP1 – Spatial Strategy  

Policy SP5 – Development in the Open Countryside 

Policy E2 – Strategic Employment Sites 

Policy E5 – Expansion of Existing Businesses 



 

 
 

Policy EN1 – Landscape Character 

Policy EN2 – Protecting Biodiversity and Geodiversity  

Policy EN4 – Pollution Control 

Policy EN5 – Water Environment and Flood Risk Management 

Policy DE1 – Promoting Good Quality Design 

Policy SB1 – Sustainable Buildings 

Policy ID1 – Infrastructure for Growth  

Policy ID2 – Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure 
 

4.2 Long Bennington Neighbourhood Development Plan (Made July 2017) 

Policy LB2 – Design Principles 

Policy LB3 – Protecting and Enabling Employment 

Policy LB9 – Flood Risk and Drainage 
 

4.3 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (Adopted July 2021) 

Section 2 – Achieving sustainable development 

Section 4 – Decision-making  

Section 6 – Building a strong, competitive economy 

Section 9 – Promoting sustainable transport 

Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places 

Section 14 – Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change 

Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 

5 Representations Received 
 

5.1 Environment Agency 

5.1.1 No comments to make.  

5.2 National Highways 

5.2.1 No objections 

5.3 Long Bennington Parish Council  

5.3.1 Objection. Whilst it is appreciated that there would not be an increase in vehicle 

movements as a direct result of the proposed facility, the development is, however, to 

accommodate an increased number of vehicles and scaled to reflect this. As such, there 

will be an impact on the residents of Long Bennington, and those comments submitted 

previously in connection S21/0458 and S21/0459 should be considered pertinent to this 

application.  

5.3.2 Comments provided by Long Bennington Parish Council on S21/0458 and S21/0459 were 

as follows:  

“Long Bennington Parish Council wishes to reiterate comments on the unacceptable 

increase in movement in vehicles, in particular transporters, to and from the site, if this 

application is approved. Continued expansion of Roseland Business Park without 

restrictions to alleviate the impact on Long Bennington residents and visitors is a cause for 

concern.  

Since the acquisition of Smart Fleet Solutions by Cazoo in February 2021, we are now 

seeing Cazoo lorries travelling through the village 7 days a week, very late into the 

evening and early in the morning. It is clear that Cazoo (Smart Fleet Solutions) have plans 



 

 
 

to extend their site significantly (we understand from 20,000 vehicles to 70,000) so this 

should not be done without consideration to the residents of Long Bennington.  

Roseland already creates an excessive amount of traffic and disproportionate number of 

HGVs for a village, the cumulative effect is not being acknowledged, and Councillors 

request that some consideration is given to including restrictions to prevent increasing 

disturbance for our residents.  

I would also refer to NPPF Paragraph 113; “All developments that will generate a 

significant amount of movements should be required to provide a travel plan, and the 

application should be supported by a Transport Statement or Transport Assessment so 

that the likely impacts of the proposal can be assessed”. The Transport Statement 

provided includes limited details of vehicle movements and these are not backed up by 

any supporting evidence, so an accurate assessment of the potential impact of the 

proposal is not possible in this case.  

The Statement refers to compliance with Policy DE1 and the Council has the following 

comments to make:  

- Criteria (b) – whilst there are no properties in the vicinity, there is an indirect adverse 

impact in terms of noise due to the increase in vehicular movements on Main Road, 

Long Bennington.  

- Criteria (l) [sic] – the proposal will not proactively enhance the District’s infrastructure, 

with negative implications for residents of Long Bennington.  

The Planning Statement states, “vehicles will be brought to and from the site either on 

vehicle transporters or individually, and travel via the main site entrance and Roseland 

Way to and from the A1” and “the site and proposed use can be accessed via the existing 

business park road network and Roseland Way”, yet fails to mention that a large 

proportion of these vehicles travel through the village.  

Recent approval of MBC 20/00491/FUL by Melton BC has facilitated the expansion of 

vehicle storage, with SKDC failing to fully consider the impact on Long Bennington, and 

not undertaking proper consideration as part of the adjacent authority consultation. The 

impact on Melton BC is negligible with the site lying within the District but access in Long 

Bennington.  

Concerns have also been raised over the significant increase in hard surfacing. The 

surface water drainage from Roseland currently runs to Church Street, Long Bennington 

and into the River Witham. It is well documented that the current drainage system in the 

village does not have the capacity for any further burden. Given the potential impact on 

the village, the IDB should be consulted by SKDC prior to any determination.  

I would refer to Long Bennington Neighbourhood Plan 5.3.9 Transport and Traffic. This 

states that whilst the community is generally supportive of controlled development at 

Roseland, further large-scale development will be opposed unless it is accompanied by a 

clear commitment to fund the construction of a new A1 slip road or other significant 

highway improvements. It is clear that there is the intention to expand Roseland further 

and Councillors request that SKDC include restrictions to protect our village as is the case 

in Leicestershire”.  

 

 



 

 
 

5.4 Lincolnshire County Council (Highways & SuDS) 

5.4.1 The development proposals will not result in any increase to vehicle trips per day, the 

works are for the receipt, preparation and dispatch of stored vehicles.  

5.4.2 These activities are already taking place on the land. They use temporary marquee 

facilities, the proposed facilities will not create any additional traffic, just improve the 

existing facilities. It is therefore not possible to raise an objection to the proposals based 

on traffic impact, in accordance with the NPPF.  

5.4.3 Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in 

particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as 

Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed 

development is acceptable and accordingly, does not wish to object to this planning 

application.  

5.5 SKDC Environmental Protection Officer 
 

5.5.1 The vehicle spray booth and vehicle finishing operations are controlled for emissions to 

the atmosphere under the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 

2016. The applicant will need to apply for a permit from SKDC Environmental Protection. 

This process is already underway following a recent site visit from Environmental 

Protection for advice over the permit application process.  

5.5.2 The application also includes a fuelling station. The Applicant will need to apply to the 

Petroleum Licensing Authority (PLA) which is Lincolnshire County Council for a licence 

under the Petroleum (Consolidation) Act 1928 to store fuel.  

5.6 Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board 
 

5.6.1 No objections subject to conditions.  

5.6.2 The site is within the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board district and surface water 

from the site discharges into the Board maintained Church Ease Drain. 

5.6.3 Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board uses Roseland Business Park as an access route 

to Church Ease Drainage. Any development should take this into account, it is essential 

that the watercourse is maintained to a suitable discharge for the business park.  

5.6.4 The Board has no objections to the proposed development provided it is constructed in 

accordance with the submitted details and Flood Risk Assessment. However, should 

anything change in relation to the method of surface water disposal and / or in relation to 

the flood risk assessment, then this Board would wish to be reconsulted.  

5.6.5 It is noted that the proposed development will not increase the existing surface water 

discharge rate, due to the existing impermeable area the proposed development will 

replace. However, an additional discharge of 6.25l/m is proposed from the package 

treatment plant.  

5.7 Ministry of Defence 
 

5.7.1 The MOD has no safeguarding objections to this proposal.  
 

6 Representations as a Result of Publicity 

6.1 The application has been advertised in accordance with the Council’s Statement of 

Community Involvement and 2 letters of representation have been received, both of which 

raise objections to the application. The representations have raised the following relevant 

material considerations: 



 

 
 

1. Concerns about the increase in vehicles travelling through Long Bennington 

2. Requests for conditions to restrict vehicle movements through Long Bennington 

3. Concerns about highways and pedestrian safety within Long Bennington.  
 

7 Evaluation 

7.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that the Local 

Planning Authority makes decisions in accordance with the adopted Development Plan, 

unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In this case the Development Plan 

comprises of the following documents:  

o South Kesteven Local Plan 2011-2036 (Adopted January 2020); and 

o Long Bennington Neighbourhood Development Plan (Made July 2017). 

7.2 The policies and provisions set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (Adopted 

July 2021) are a relevant material consideration in the determination of planning 

applications.  

7.3 Principle of Development 
 

7.3.1 Policy SD1 (The Principles of Sustainable Development in South Kesteven) sets out the 

overarching obligation for development proposals to minimise its impact on climate 

change and contribute towards a strong, stable and more diverse economy. The policy 

requires the consideration of a number of factors including the impact of development on 

climate change, minimising the need to travel, avoiding areas of flood risk and giving rise 

to pollution, encouraging the use of previously developed or vacant land, and enhancing 

the District’s character and natural environment.  
 

7.3.2 In this regard, it is recognised that the proposed development site is situated outside of the 

built-up area of an existing settlement and, as a result, would not accord with Policy SD1’s 

locational requirements. However, the site is previously developed land that forms part of 

the existing Roseland Business Park, albeit it is positioned adjacent to the Local Plan 

allocation boundary, and the application proposals would support the existing business 

uses and, therefore, contribute to economic growth within the District. Consequently, when 

considered as a whole, it is concluded that the submitted scheme would accord with Policy 

SD1.  

7.3.3 Notwithstanding the above, Policy SP1 (Spatial Strategy) outlines the overall spatial 

development strategy for the District during the plan period. It identifies that the overall 

strategy of the Local Plan is to deliver sustainable growth, including new housing and job 

creation, in order to facilitate growth in the local economy and support local residents. 

Decisions on the location and scale of new development are to be taken on the basis of 

the settlement hierarchy established within Policy SP2.  

7.3.4 As stated above, the application site is located outside of the built-up area of any existing 

settlement within the District – the nearest settlement is Long Bennington which is located 

approximately 2.5 miles to the north – and, therefore, the site falls to be considered in 

policy terms as being within the Open Countryside.  

7.3.5 Policy SP5 (Development in the Open Countryside) is the principal spatial policy of the 

Local Plan in relation to development in such locations. It identifies that development 

within the Open Countryside will be limited to that which has an essential need to be 

located outside of the existing built form of a settlement. The policy goes on to identify a 



 

 
 

series of exceptions, whereby development in the Countryside will be considered to be 

acceptable in principle, these include:  

(a) Agriculture, forestry or equine development 

(b) Rural diversification projects 

(c) Replacement dwellings (on a one for one basis); or  

(d) Conversion of existing buildings provided that the existing building(s) contributes to 

the character or appearance of the local area by virtue of their historic, traditional or 

vernacular form; and 

(e) Are in sound structural condition; and  

(f) Are suitable for conversion without substantial alteration, extension or rebuilding, and 

that the works to be undertaken do not detract from the character of the building(s) or 

their setting.  

7.3.6 In respect of the above, it is considered that the proposed development scheme does not 

fall to be identified as one of the acceptable forms of development in the Open 

Countryside and, therefore, the application is contrary to Policy SP5 of the Local Plan.  

7.3.7 However, Paragraph 84 of the National Planning Policy Framework (Adopted July 2021) 

states that planning policies and decisions should enable the sustainable growth and 

expansion of all types of business in rural areas, both through the conversion of existing 

buildings and well-designed new buildings.  

7.3.8 Similarly, Paragraph 85 of the Framework states that “planning policies and decisions 

should recognise that sites to meet local business and community needs in rural areas 

may have to be found adjacent to or beyond existing settlements, and in locations that are 

not well served by public transport. In these circumstances it will be important to ensure 

that development is sensitive to its surroundings, does not have an unacceptable impact 

on local roads and exploits any opportunities to make a location more sustainable (for 

example by improving the scope for access on foot, by cycling, or by public transport). The 

use of previously developed land, and sites that are physically well-related to existing 

settlements, should be encouraged where suitable opportunities exist”. 

7.3.9 In this regard, the site is defined as previously developed land and is viewed as part of the 

existing Roseland Business Park, including the existing, approved vehicle storage 

operations, and benefits from being positioned close to the strategic road network. As 

such, the site is considered to be appropriate for use as a vehicle call-off facility.  

7.3.10 Notwithstanding the above, as noted previously, the proposed development site forms part 

of the wider Roseland Business Park, which is identified as a Strategic Employment Site 

under Policy E2 (Strategic Employment Sites) of the Local Plan; albeit the site lies outside 

of the identified allocation boundary. As such, the site and the proposed development use 

falls to be assessed in the context of the existing commercial / employment uses in 

operation within the Business Park.  

7.3.11 Policy E2 of the Local Pan supports proposals for new B1, B2 and / or B8 uses and / or 

redevelopment for B1, B2 and / or B8 uses on the Strategic Employment Sites, where 

proposals:  

- Do not conflict with neighbouring land uses 

- Scale does not harm the character and / or amenities of the locality; and 



 

 
 

- Do not impact unacceptably on the local and / or strategic highway network.  

7.3.12 In addition, Local Plan Policy E5 (Expansion of Existing Businesses) supports the 

expansion of existing businesses within the District, provided that:  

- Existing buildings are re-used where possible 

- Vacant land on existing employment sites is first considered 

- The expansion does not conflict with neighbouring land uses 

- The expansion will not impact unacceptably on the local and / or strategic highway 

network; and  

- The proposal will not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of 

the area and / or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  

7.3.13 Similarly, Policy LB3 (Protecting and Enabling Employment) of the Long Bennington 

Neighbourhood Development Plan states that “The extension of existing and committed 

industrial estates into open countryside is not favoured but the development of unused 

land or the redevelopment of existing buildings / compounds to provide improved business 

units will be supported providing that the following criteria are met:  

- Any increase in traffic is acceptable to the County Council and Highways England 

- There is no adverse impact on nearby residential properties in terms of noise, light 

and pollution 

- The viability of adjoining or nearby agricultural operations is not compromised 

- The range of uses that are acceptable in these locations will include B1, B2 and B8. 

Other business classes will be considered according to their environmental impact. 

Other uses including recreation, which require larger buildings will be considered 

according to the levels of employment provided. Retail uses will not normally be 

acceptable in these locations”. 

7.3.14 In this respect, the application proposals seek consent for a proposed vehicle call-off 

facility, including a vehicle preparation building (call-off building), office and welfare 

buildings, storage containers, spray booth building, fuelling station and security gatehouse 

and associated works. The proposed use as a vehicle call-off facility is considered to fall 

within Use Class B2 (General Industrial) of the Use Classes Order; the buildings erected 

as part of the scheme are considered to be ancillary to the proposed use and, therefore, 

would fall within the same use class. The proposed development scheme would 

complement the existing vehicle storage and repair uses that are already in operation 

within Roseland Business Park. Whilst the site lies outside the Strategic Employment Site 

allocation boundary identified with the adopted Local Plan, the site is viewed in the context 

of the existing and approved commercial land uses and is, therefore, considered to be 

vacant, previously developed land within an existing employment site. The application 

proposals would support the existing operations at the site and would be complementary 

to the adjacent land uses.  

7.3.15 Therefore, the application proposals are considered to be acceptable in principle, subject 

to material considerations, such as the impact on the character and appearance of the 

area, impact on neighbouring properties and impact on the highway network. These 

matters are discussed in further detail below.  



 

 
 

7.3.16 Consequently, whilst the scheme does not represent an essential form of development in 

the Open Countryside and, therefore, is contrary to Policy SP5 of the Local Plan, the site 

is viewed as forming an integral part of the Roseland Business Park and the existing 

employment / commercial development located there. Policy E2 of the South Kesteven 

Local Plan identifies Roseland Business Park as a strategic employment site, where 

proposals for B2 uses are considered to be acceptable in principle. In this respect, it is 

appreciated that the application site lies outside but adjacent to the Local Plan allocation 

boundary, however, the site is viewed as previously developed land that forms an integral 

part of the existing business park site.  

7.3.17 Furthermore, Policy E5 of the Local Plan and Policy LB3 of the Long Bennington 

Neighbourhood Development Plan support the expansion of existing businesses, subject 

to material considerations. In this case, the proposed development use would support the 

existing operations at Roseland Business Park and would be complementary to the 

adjacent land uses.  

7.3.18 As such, the proposed development is considered to accord with Policies SD1, SP2, E2 

and E5 of the South Kesteven Local Plan 2011-2036 (Adopted January 2020), Policy LB3 

of the Long Bennington Neighbourhood Development Plan (Made July 2017) and Section 

6 and 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (Adopted July 2021).  

7.3.19 On balance, the application proposals are considered to be acceptable in principle, subject 

to material considerations. These matters are assessed in detail below.  

7.4 Impact on the character and appearance of the area 
 

7.4.1 Local Plan Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) states (amongst other criteria) 

that to ensure high quality design is achieved throughout the District, all development 

proposals will be expected to make a positive contribution to local distinctiveness, 

vernacular and character of the area. Proposals should reinforce local identity and not 

have an adverse impact on the streetscene, settlement pattern or the landscape / 

townscape character of the surrounding area. Proposals should be of an appropriate 

scale, density, massing, height and material, given the context of the area. Policy EN1 

(Landscape Character) seeks to ensure that development is appropriate for its context.  

7.4.2 Policy LB2 (Design Principles) of the made Long Bennington Neighbourhood Plan is 

considered to primarily relate to new development proposals located within the main built-

up area of the village. Nonetheless, it sets out a requirement for new development to take 

account of relationships between buildings, landscape and open spaces which are 

characteristic of the immediate area and surrounding buildings.  

7.4.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (Section 12) states that good design is a key 

aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and 

helps make development acceptable to communities. Paragraph 130 of the Framework 

states that development proposals should be visually attractive as a result of good 

architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping; and should be sympathetic 

to local character and history, including the surrounding built environment and landscape 

setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change.  

7.4.4 Furthermore, Paragraph 134 of the revised Framework in unequivocal in stating that 

“development that is not well designed should be refused, especially where it fails to 

reflect local design policies and government guidance on design, taking into account any 

local design guidance and supplementary planning documents such as design guides and 

codes”.  



 

 
 

7.4.5 As previously identified, the proposed use of the site would be viewed in the context of the 

existing commercial operations at Roseland Business Park and the adjacent, approved 

vehicle storage uses. However, it is also appreciated that the Business Park sits within a 

rural, countryside location and, therefore, the development proposals also fall to be 

considered in terms of their appropriateness for this landscape character.  

7.4.6 In connection with the above, it is appreciated that the application proposals would extend 

the extent of built structures at Roseland Business Park further south than currently exists. 

However, as referenced above, this proposed built form would be seen in the context of 

the existing commercial character of the airfield. The current application seeks the delivery 

of a total of 8 new structures on the site; the largest and most prominent of which would be 

the proposed vehicle call-off building. This building is to be located towards the western 

end of the site and will be a portal frame structure measuring 85m long by 25m wide, with 

an overall ridge height of 6.5 metres, and the building will be finished in juniper green 

cladding with anthracite roof sheets. The remaining buildings and containers proposed are 

considerably smaller than then proposed vehicle call off building and are to be finished in 

grey; with the exception of the security cabin, which will be a beige colour. The scale of 

the proposals is considered to be appropriate when assessed in the context of the existing 

hangars and buildings at Roseland Business Park. Similarly, the proposed design and 

materials are considered to be appropriate for the functional uses of the building and the 

site and, as above, would also be seen as appropriate when considered in the context of 

the existing, commercial uses at Roseland Business Park.  

7.4.7 Notwithstanding the above, it is also appreciated that the site is also viewed in the context 

of the countryside character that surrounds Roseland Business Park. In this regard, whilst 

the application proposals would extend the built form of the Business Park further south, it 

is considered that the existing screening, local topography and proposed design and 

materials would mean that the extension of this built form would have limited visual 

impacts on the surrounding countryside location and would not detract from the wider rural 

character. 

7.4.8 Furthermore, the application proposals also propose external lighting at the site through 

the provision of post mounted lamps along the site boundary; the lamps will measure 

approximately 8m in height and have an average lighting level of 20 – 25 lux. In the 

context of the countryside character that surrounds the Roseland Business Park, it is 

appreciated that any inappropriate introduction of external lighting has the potential to give 

rise to adverse impacts on the character and appearance of the area by detracting from 

the existing dark skies. However, in this respect, the Council’s Environmental Protection 

Officer has been consulted on the application proposals and have raised no objections in 

relation to the proposed lighting scheme. In this instance, the proposed external lighting is 

considered to be relatively low level and therefore acceptable for this context.  

7.4.9 In terms of the proposed boundary and landscaping treatments, the application proposals 

include the erection of a 2m high mesh security fence along the eastern boundary, which 

will be finished in powder coated green. As above, the proposed boundary treatments 

would be viewed in the context of the existing commercial character of the Business Park, 

including the existing hangars to the immediate north-east of the application site and, 

therefore, the proposed boundary treatments are considered to be appropriate in this 

context.  

7.4.10 In relation to the above, as previously stated, the application proposals would be seen in 

the context of the existing commercial land uses at Roseland Business Park, as well as 



 

 
 

the consented uses on the adjacent grassland areas to the north and south of the site. 

The recently approved applications for outside storage uses (Ref: S21/0458 and 

S21/0459) are subject to conditions requiring the submission of a landscaping strategy to 

assist in mitigating the impacts of those developments, it is considered that, in this 

instance, the proposed landscaping for the approved developments would also assist in 

mitigating the impacts of the current application proposals. As such, it is considered that 

any condition requiring the submission of a landscaping scheme as part of the current 

application proposals, would not be effective and therefore would not meet the tests of 

soundness.  

7.4.11 Taking the above into account, it is Officer’s assessment that the proposals are of an 

appropriate scale, layout, height and design when viewed in the context of the existing site 

characteristics and the surrounding land uses. As such, the proposals would not give rise 

to any unacceptable visual impacts on the site and the surrounding area and, as a result, 

the application proposals would accord with Policies EN1 and DE1 of the South Kesteven 

Local Plan, Policy LB2 of the Long Bennington Neighbourhood Development Plan and 

Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework in this respect.  

7.5 Impact on neighbouring properties 
 

7.5.1 Policy DE1 (Promoting Good Quality Design) states (amongst other criteria) that all 

development proposals will be expected to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the 

amenity of neighbouring users in terms of noise, light pollution, loss of privacy and loss of 

light and should provide sufficient amenity space, suitable to the type and amount of 

development proposed.  

7.5.2 Paragraph 130 of the NPPF states that development should create places that are safe, 

inclusive and accessible, and which promote health and well-being, with a high standard 

of amenity for existing and future users; and where crime and disorder, and the fear of 

crime, do not undermine the quality of life and community cohesion. 

7.5.3 As identified, the site is situated immediately adjacent to the Roseland Business Park 

Strategic Employment Site allocation boundary in the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

Nonetheless, the site is viewed as forming part of the existing Business Park, including the 

existing and approved vehicle storage operations to the north and south of the application 

site. As a consequence, the site is viewed as part of the existing business park uses and 

surrounding land uses, which are predominantly of commercial / industrial nature, with the 

proposed development scheme intended to assist in serving the existing commercial land 

uses. Therefore, in assessing the direct impact of the scheme, the application proposals 

would be compatible with the surrounding land uses.  

7.5.4 In respect of potential direct impact on residential receptors, the residential properties 

situation within Long Bennington and Foston are located approximately 2.5 miles to the 

north of the site, and are obstructed by the existing hangars and buildings, existing 

screening and topographical variations, which would ensure that any noise and 

disturbance generated by the proposed development use would have a limited direct 

impact. As such, it is considered that the proposal would not have any direct adverse 

impacts on residential amenities. 

7.5.5 Notwithstanding the above, representations received on the application from Long 

Bennington Parish Council and local residents have raised concerns about the indirect 

impact of the proposed development on the residential amenity of properties in Long 

Bennington, as a consequence of HGV vehicle movements associated with the application 

site and Roseland Business Park in general.  



 

 
 

7.5.6 In this respect, it is appreciated vehicles travelling to / from the south to / from Roseland 

Business Park can do so directly onto the A1. However, vehicles travelling to / from the 

north to Roseland Business Park either enter / exit the A1 from the junction to the north of 

Long Bennington and then travel through the village via Main Road or would be required 

to travel beyond the Business Park to Gonerby Moor before returning to Roseland 

Business Park.  

7.5.7 In connection with this, the submitted application has been accompanied by a Transport 

Statement, prepared by the Agent, which sets out that the runway areas have the benefit 

of a lawful use for storage purposes and as such there would be no increase in traffic 

generation beyond that arising from the existing storage uses.  

7.5.8 In this respect, as previously identified, there is no evidence of a Lawful Development 

Certificate being issued for use of the application site for storage purposes. However, it is 

acknowledged that photographic evidence and imagery from Google Maps provides 

evidence of a longstanding use of the site for these purposes.  

7.5.9 Notwithstanding the above, in relation to the approved storage uses at the Business Park, 

including the recently approved storage uses on land to the north and south of the 

application site, conditions have been imposed on these land uses, requiring the 

submission and approval of a Traffic Management Plan, including details of vehicle routing 

(including measures to reduce the number of vehicles traveling through Long Bennington), 

options for overnight lorry parking, and arrangements for the enforcement of the 

Management Plan by the site operator. It is considered that imposition of this condition as 

part of the current application proposals would also be appropriate to ensure that the 

scheme does not give rise to any adverse indirect impacts on residential amenity as a 

result of vehicle movements.  

7.5.10 Taking the above into account, subject to conditions, it is considered that the proposal 

would appropriately protect the amenities of neighbouring land uses and would, therefore, 

accord with Policy DE1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan and Section 12 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework.  

7.6 Sustainable Buildings 
 
 

7.6.1 Policy SB1 (Sustainable Buildings) states that all development proposals will be expected 

to mitigate and adapt to climate change. This includes a requirement for development 

proposals to demonstrate how carbon dioxide emissions have been minimised; achieve a 

“water neutral position”; and supporting low carbon travel through the provision of electric 

car charging points.  

7.6.2 In addition, Paragraph 152 of the Framework states that “the planning system should 

support the transition to a low carbon future in a changing climate, taking full account of 

flooding risk and coastal change. It should help to: shape places in ways that contribute to 

radical reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, minimise vulnerability and improve 

resilience; encourage the reuse of existing resources, including the conversion of existing 

buildings; and support renewable and low carbon energy and associated infrastructure.  

7.6.3 In this respect, it is appreciated that a number of the structures on site, including the 

storage containers and office and welfare buildings, are proposed to be formed from 

temporary buildings which have limited scope to achieve the energy efficiency standards 

required as part of Policy SB1.  



 

 
 

7.6.4 Notwithstanding the above, it is acknowledged that the application proposals would 

involve the redevelopment of previously developed (brownfield) land and also includes 

appropriate provision for electric vehicle charging as part of the proposed land use. As 

such, it is concluded that the submitted scheme would represent a sustainable form of 

development, when considered as a whole.  

7.6.5 Consequently, the proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy SB1 of the Local 

Plan when considered as a whole.  

7.7 Access, Highways Impact and Transport Infrastructure 

7.7.1 Local Plan Policy ID2 (Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure) identifies that the 

Council will support and promote an efficient and safe transport network, which offers a 

range of transport choices for the movement of people and goods, reduces the need to 

travel by car, and encourages the use of alternatives, such as walking, cycling or public 

transport. The policy requires development proposals to not result in severe cumulative 

impacts on the local highway network. Proposed schemes should also include appropriate 

provision for vehicle, two-wheeler and cycle parking.  

7.7.2 As identified previously, Policy LB3 (Protecting and Enabling Employment) of the Long 

Bennington Neighbourhood Plan states that the extension of the existing industrial estates 

will only be supported where any increase in traffic is acceptable to the County Council 

and Highways England. Similarly, Paragraph 5.3.9 of the supporting text of the 

Neighbourhood Plan identifies that the community would be opposed to further large-scale 

development at Roseland Business Park unless it is accompanied by a commitment to 

fund the construction of a new A1 slip road or other significant highways improvements.  

7.7.3 Furthermore, Paragraph 111 of the NPPF states that “development should only be 

prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on 

highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe”. 

7.7.4 As referenced above, a Transport Statement, prepared by the Agent, has been submitted 

as part of the application. This Statement suggests that the existing runway areas at 

Roseland Business Park have the benefit of a lawful use for storage purposes and as 

such, these uses, and any traffic generation associated with such use represents a valid 

fall-back position. It is stated that the current application proposals seek to upgrade 

existing, temporary call-off facilities on the application site with a bespoke scheme. In this 

context, it is argued that the proposed scheme would not give rise to any additional traffic 

generation beyond the approved position.  

7.7.5 In light of the above, representations received from Long Bennington Parish Council and 

local residents have acknowledged that whilst the application proposals would not result in 

a direct increase in vehicle movements, the proposed land use would assist in facilitating 

increased vehicle storage and processing on the site. As such, they have reiterated their 

concerns about the impact of vehicles, in particular Heavy Goods Vehicles, travelling 

through the village to / from the A1 southbound carriageway. The consultation response 

also notes the requirements set out within the supporting text of the made Neighbourhood 

Plan, as mentioned above, which requests the delivery of off-site highways improvements 

prior to any further large-scale development at Roseland Business Park. Furthermore, 

representations have also raised concerns about the impact of development at Roseland 

Business Park on highways and pedestrian safety within the village.  



 

 
 

7.7.6 As discussed previously, it is acknowledged that the site is situated outside of the built-up 

area on an existing settlement and the allocation boundary of Roseland Business Park 

and, therefore, in policy terms is considered to be within the Open Countryside. As a 

result, the application would not accord with Policy ID2’s locational requirements. 

However, the site is viewed as an integral part of the existing Business Park and would 

involve the redevelopment of previously developed land to provide a further industrial use 

at the site, which would complement the existing vehicle storage and processing 

operations at the site. In addition, the site’s location in close proximity to the A1 strategic 

road network means that it is considered to be well suited for such uses. Consequently, 

the application proposals are considered to be acceptable in principle. 

7.7.7 Lincolnshire County Council (as Local Highways Authority) have been consulted on the 

proposals and have confirmed that the development proposals would not result in any 

increase to vehicle trips per day and are to improve the existing facilities. As such, it is not 

possible to raise an objection to the proposals on the basis of traffic impact.  

7.7.8 In addition, National Highways (as Strategic Highways Authority) have also been 

consulted on the proposals and have confirmed that they have no objections to the 

application.  

7.7.9 Taking the above into account, it is concluded that the submitted proposal would not give 

rise to any unacceptable, severe adverse impacts on highway safety or highways 

capacity. As a result, the application proposals are considered to be in accordance with 

Local Plan Policy ID2, Policy LB3 of the Long Bennington Neighbourhood Development 

Plan and Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework. However, as noted 

previously, conditions are proposed to ensure that the vehicle movements associated with 

the application site do not give rise to any indirect adverse impacts on residential amenity 

for residents in Long Bennington.  

7.8 Flood Risk and Drainage 

7.8.1 Policy EN5 (Water Environment and Flood Risk Management) of the Local Plan and 

Policy LB9 (Flood Risk and Drainage Strategy) of the made Long Bennington 

Neighbourhood Plan identify that development should be located in the lowest areas of 

flooding risk, and where this is not possible, the sequential approach to development will 

be applied. All development proposals should avoid increasing flood risk elsewhere and all 

applications should be supported by a statement on how surface water is to be managed. 

Furthermore, development on sites greater than 1 hectare in Flood Zone 1 will be required 

to be accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment.  

7.8.2 Paragraph 159 of the Framework states that “inappropriate development in areas at risk of 

flooding should be avoided by directing development away from areas at highest risk 

(whether existing or future). Where development is necessary in such areas, the 

development should be made safe for its lifetime without increasing flood risk elsewhere”. 

7.8.3 As identified above, the application site is located within Flood Zone 1 of the Flood Map for 

Planning and is predominantly identified as being at Very Low Risk of Surface Water 

Flooding; there are also areas of Low and Medium risk of surface water flooding situated 

along the eastern boundary of the site. However, on the whole, the site is considered to 

present an overall low risk of flooding to the surrounding areas.  

7.8.4 A Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted as part of the application, which identifies 

that the existing runway areas are of concrete construction and are drained by means of 



 

 
 

surface water drains that run along the side of the runways. These discharge via the Ease 

Drain to the east of the runways. The Ease Drain is an IDB maintained drain. 

7.8.5 The proposed development will take place on the existing runway areas and, therefore, 

the proposed development, including the replacement of the concrete surfacing with 

tarmac, will not increase the impermeable area of the site, or increase any existing surface 

water drainage rates.  

7.8.6 The new toilet / welfare facilities to be provided as part of the application scheme, will be 

discharged to a Klargester package treatment plant, which will subsequently discharge 

into the existing surface water drainage network. The package treatment plant will 

discharge into the existing surface water network at 6.25 litres per minute.  

7.8.7 Similarly, water from the washdown facilities contained within the proposed vehicle call-off 

building, will routed via a full retention separator tank. In this case, it is argued that the 

installation of the proposed interceptor will improve the quality of the surface water 

discharging from the runway areas, when considered against the existing operations on 

the site.  

7.8.8 In the context of the above, it is appreciated representations received from Long 

Bennington Parish Council have raised concerns about any increases in hard surfacing 

and the capacity of the current drainage system to accommodate further discharges. 

7.8.9 Lincolnshire County Council (as Lead Local Flood Authority) have been consulted on the 

application and have raised no objections to the proposals on the basis of flood risk.  

7.8.10 Similarly, the Environment Agency have been consulted on the proposals and have 

confirmed that they have no comments to make. 

7.8.11 In addition, the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board have been consulted and the 

application proposals and have confirmed that they have no objections provided the 

scheme is constructed in accordance with the submitted details. They have also 

acknowledged that the proposed package treatment plant would create an additional 

discharge of 6.25l per minute and have not raised any objections to this additional rate of 

discharge.  

7.8.12 Taking the above into account, the application proposals would accord with Local Plan 

Policy EN5, Long Bennington Neighbourhood Development Plan Policy LB9 and Section 

14 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

7.9 Pollution Control 

7.9.1 Policy EN4 (Pollution Control) of the Local Plan identifies that development should seek to 

minimise pollution and, where possible, contribute to the protection and improvement of 

quality of air, land and water. New development proposals should not have an adverse 

impact on existing operations.  

7.9.2 As previously stated, the application proposals include the provision of external lighting at 

the site through the provision of post mounted lamps along the site boundary; the lamps 

will measure approximately 8m in height and have an average lighting level. Similarly, it is 

noted that the application proposals will also involve the treatment of water generated by 

the proposed development use, which will discharge into the existing surface water 

drainage network.  

7.9.3 In this respect, the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer have been consulted on the 

application and have raised no objections to the proposed scheme. As part of their 



 

 
 

consultation comments, they have acknowledged that the vehicle spray booth and vehicle 

finishing operations are controlled for emissions to the atmosphere under Environmental 

Permitted Regulation, and the Applicant is already in the process of obtaining the relevant 

permit from SKDC Environmental Protection. Similarly, the Applicant will also need to 

apply to Lincolnshire County Council for a licence to store fuel.  

7.9.4 As such, it is considered that the proposed development would be in accordance with 

Policy EN4 of the Local Plan and Section 12 of the Framework.  

7.10 Ecology and Biodiversity 

7.10.1 Policy EN2 (Protecting Biodiversity and Geodiversity) identifies that the Council will 

facilitate the conservation, enhancement and promotion of the District’s biodiversity and 

geological interests of the natural environment. This includes seeking to enhance 

ecological networks and seeking to deliver a net gain on all proposals, where possible.  

7.10.2 Similarly, Paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that planning 

policies and decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment 

by “minimising impacts on and providing net gains for biodiversity, including by 

establishing coherent ecological networks that are more resilient to current and future 

pressures”. 

7.10.3 In this respect, the Applicant has not provided any form of Ecological Assessment and, 

similarly, have failed to provide any evidence to demonstrate that the development 

proposals would result in a biodiversity net gain.  

7.10.4 Notwithstanding the above, it is appreciated that the application site is a former runway of 

concrete construction and, therefore, is likely to hold very little ecological value. 

Consequently, in this instance, it is considered that the development proposals would 

have limited impact on local ecology and biodiversity.  

7.10.5 Similarly, as discussed above, the application proposals would be seen in the context of 

the recently consented uses on the adjacent grassland areas to the north and south of the 

site. The recently approved applications for outside storage uses (Ref: S21/0458 and 

S21/0459) are subject to conditions requiring the submission of a landscaping strategy to 

assist in mitigating the impacts of those developments and assist in enhancing local 

biodiversity. Therefore, it is considered that in this instance, the proposed landscaping for 

the approved developments would also assist in securing wider appropriate biodiversity 

net gains. As such, taking into account the existing character of the site and the conditions 

imposed on the adjacent planning permissions, it is considered that any condition 

requiring the submission of a landscaping scheme as part of the current application 

proposals, would not be effective and therefore would not meet the tests of soundness.  

7.10.6 Notwithstanding the above, as stated above, the application proposals themselves would 

not clearly result in a biodiversity net gain. As such, the proposals have not clearly 

demonstrated compliance with Policy EN2 of the Local Plan.  

8 Crime and Disorder 

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 

implications. 

 

 

 



 

 
 

9. Human Rights Implications 

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 

home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 

recommendation. It is considered that no relevant Article of that Act will be breached 

10. Planning Balance and Conclusions 

10.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that the Local 

Planning Authority makes decisions in accordance with the adopted Development Plan, 

unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  

10.2 In this respect, the application site is situated outside of the built-up area of an existing 

settlement within the District and, therefore, falls to be considered, in policy terms, as 

being within the Open Countryside. Policy SP5 of the Local Plan is considered to be the 

principal spatial development policy in respect of proposals in such locations; this policy 

identifies that development will be restricted to that which has an essential need to be 

located outside of the existing built form and establishes the limited exceptions where 

development in the Open Countryside will be considered acceptable. Applications for 

vehicle call-off facilities (Use Class B2) are not identified as one of the exceptions and, 

therefore, the proposals would be contrary to Policy SP5 of the Local Plan. Similarly, 

whilst the existing use and nature of the site means the development proposals are likely 

to have limited ecological impacts,  the Applicant has not provided any form of Ecological 

Assessment and, as such, have failed to provide any evidence to demonstrate that the 

development proposals would result in a biodiversity net gain; although given the likely 

limited ecological value of the existing site this is only considered to be a minor conflict 

with Local Plan Policy EN2. 

10.3 However, the application site is situated at Roseland Business Park, which is identified as 

a Strategic Employment Site under Policy E2 of the Local Plan; albeit the site lies outside 

of the Local Plan allocation boundary. The site is viewed as forming an integral part of the 

Roseland Business Park and the existing commercial / employment land uses that are 

located there.  Policies E2 and E5 of the Local Plan and Policy LB3 of the made Long 

Bennington Neighbourhood Development Plan support the expansion of existing 

businesses, subject to material considerations. Similarly, the National Planning Policy 

Framework (Paragraph 84 and 85) requires planning decisions to enable sustainable 

growth and expansion of all types of businesses in rural areas, both through the 

conversion of existing buildings and well-designed new buildings. In view of the above, the 

site is defined as previously developed land and is viewed as part of the existing Roseland 

Business Park, including the existing, approved vehicle storage operations. The proposed 

site use would be complementary to these existing uses. As such, the application 

proposals would be in accordance with Policies SD1, SP1, E2 and E5 of the Local Plan 

and Policy LB3 of the made Long Bennington Neighbourhood Plan, when assessed as a 

whole and, therefore, acceptable in principle subject to material considerations.  

10.4 In this respect, as discussed, the proposed scheme would be viewed in the context of the 

existing commercial operations at Roseland Business Park and the adjacent, approved 

vehicle storage uses, as well as the surrounding rural landscape that the Business Park is 

situated within. In this context, it is Officer’s assessment that the proposals are of a scale, 

layout, height and design to ensure that the scheme is appropriate for the character and 

appearance of the Business Park as well as the surrounding rural context.  



 

 
 

10.5 Similarly, the site’s location and the presence of existing screening and topographical 

variations would mean that the scheme would not give rise to any unacceptable direct 

impacts on neighbouring land uses. In respect of potential indirect impacts, concerns have 

bene raised about the impact of the development on the residential amenities of properties 

in Long Bennington, as a result of vehicle movements associated with the application site 

and Roseland Business Park generally. As such, conditions are proposed requiring the 

submission and approval of a Traffic Management Plan, including details of vehicle 

routing, which would ensure the scheme does not give rise to any additional unacceptable 

indirect impacts. As such, subject to conditions, the scheme would accord with Policies 

DE1, EN4, EN5 and ID2 of the Local Plan, Policies LB2 and LB9 of the Long Bennington 

Neighbourhood Plan and the provisions of the Framework.  

10.6 Taking the above into account, it is considered that the application proposals would accord 

with the development plan, when assessed as a whole, and there are no material 

considerations which indicate that planning permission should not be granted, subject to 

appropriate conditions.  

11. Recommendation 

11.1 That the Assistant Director - Planning is authorised to GRANT planning permission 

subject to the conditions set out below.  

Time Limit for Commencement 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.  

Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out 

in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  

 Approved Plans 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following list of approved plans: 

a. Site Location Plan (Ref: 2014-1950-100) 

b. Existing Conditions Plan (Ref: 2014-1950-105) 

c. Proposed Site Plan (Ref: 2014-1950-101 Rev A) 

d. Automatic Barrier Plan (Ref: 104/3/37367 A) 

e. Call Off Building Floor and Elevation Plans (Ref: 2014-1950-102 Rev A) 

f. Office & Welfare Cabins Floor and Elevation Plans (Ref: 2014-1950-103 Rev A) 

g. Fuelling Station Layout Plan (Ref: 2014-1950-104) 

h. Storage Containers Floor Plans and Elevation (Ref: 2014-1950-106) 

i. Spray Booth & Marquee Floor and Elevations Plans (Ref: 2014-1950-112) 

j. Spraybooth Specification (Ref: BQ2P Rev A and BQ2P) 

k. Klargester Details (Ref: DSO468P Rev 3) 

l. Full Retention Separators (Ref: DS0911P) 

m. Gatehouse Plans (Ref: EQ70047181) 



 

 
 

n. Fencing Details (Ref: J6/01058) 

o. Flood Risk Assessment (Mike Sibthorp Planning) received 4 August 2021 

p. Transport Statement (Mike Sibthorp Planning) received 4 August 2021 

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.  

Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 Before the Development is Occupied 

Traffic Management Plan 

3) Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied, a Traffic 

Management Plan shall include details of the following:  

a. Number of vehicle movements per day.  

b. Vehicle Routing Plan (to include measures to reduce the number of vehicles, in 

particular HGVs, contracted to the site operator, travelling through the Long 

Bennington).  

c. Arrangements for the enforcement of the Traffic Management Plan / actions to 

be taken in the event of any identified breaches.  

d. Evidence of consultation with Highways England in respect of seeking 

additional signage on the A1, north of Long Bennington, to deter HGV traffic 

from travelling through the village; and 

e. Evidence of consultation with Long Bennington Parish Council in respect of the 

proposed Traffic Management Plan.  

The approved Traffic Management Plan shall thereafter be implemented and 

maintained strictly in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To ensure the proposed development does not give rise to unacceptable 

adverse impacts on residential amenity in accordance with Policy DE1 and EN4 of 

the South Kesteven Local Plan and Section 12 and Section 15 of the Framework.  

Materials Implementation 

4) Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied, the proposed 

development must have been completed in accordance with the external materials 

details set out within the approved plans and contained within the Planning 

Statement (Mike Sibthorp Planning) (July 2021) 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance 

with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.  

Hard Landscaping Implementation 

5) Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied, all hard 

landscaping works shall have been carried out in accordance with the approved hard 

landscaping details.  

Reason: Hard landscaping makes an important contribution to development and its 

assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy DE1 of the adopted 

South Kesteven Local Plan.  



 

 
 

Surface and Foul Water Drainage Implementation 

6) Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied, the works to 

provide the surface and foul water drainage as set out in the Flood Risk Assessment 

(Mike Sibthorp Planning) (August 2021) shall have been completed in accordance 

with the approved details.  

Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage in 

accordance with Policy EN5 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 Standard Note(s) to Applicant 

1) In reaching the decision, the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 

considered that the decision is in accordance with Paragraph 38 of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (2021).  

2) Under the terms of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board’s Byelaw, the prior 

written consent of the Board is required for the introduction of any water in the 

District whether directly or indirectly.  

 

 

 



 

 
 

Site Location Plan 

 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Site Layout 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Call-Off Building 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Spray Booth Building 

 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Fuelling Station 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Office and Welfare Buildings 

 



 

 
 

Proposed Security Cabin 

 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable 

 


